

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION; NEW YORK
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; and NEW YORK CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JAMES R. CLAPPER, in his official capacity as Director
of National Intelligence; KEITH B. ALEXANDER, in his
official capacity as Director of the National Security
Agency and Chief of the Central Security Service;
CHARLES T. HAGEL, in his official capacity as Secretary
of Defense; ERIC H. HOLDER, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States; and ROBERT S.
MUELLER III, in his official capacity as Director of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Defendants.

13 Civ. 3994 (WHP)
ECF Case

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Director

ANTHONY J. COPPOLINO
Deputy Director

JAMES J. GILLIGAN
Special Litigation Counsel

MARCIA BERMAN
Senior Trial Counsel

BRYAN DEARINGER
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C.

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for
the Southern District of New York

DAVID S. JONES
TARA M. La MORTE
JOHN D. CLOPPER
CHRISTOPHER HARWOOD
Assistant United States Attorneys
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10007
Tel. No. (212) 637-2739 (Jones)
Fax No. (212) 637-2730
david.jones6@usdoj.gov
tara.lamorte2@usdoj.gov
john.clopper@usdoj.gov
christopher.harwood@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	11
POINT I. PLAINTIFFS’ ASSERTED INJURIES ARE TOO SPECULATIVE TO ESTABLISH THEIR STANDING, OR SHOW IRREPARABLE HARM.....	12
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing and Therefore Cannot Show a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	12
B. Plaintiffs’ Speculation Also Does Not Establish Irreparable Harm.....	14
POINT II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THEY ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED IN THIS ACTION BECAUSE THE NSA’S BULK COLLECTION OF TELEPHONY METADATA IS AUTHORIZED UNDER SECTION 215	15
A. Judicial Review of Plaintiffs’ Claim That the NSA’s Bulk Collection of Telephony Metadata Exceeds Its Statutory Authority Is Implicitly Precluded	15
B. Plaintiffs’ Claim That the NSA’s Bulk Collection of Telephony Metadata Exceeds Its Statutory Authority Under Section 215 Is Also Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits	16
POINT III. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM	24
A. Collection and Query of Telephony Metadata Does Not Constitute a Search	25
B. The NSA’s Bulk Collection of Telephony Metadata is Reasonable	31
POINT IV. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM	33

A.	Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim Fails Because Good-Faith Investigatory Conduct Not Intended to Deter or Punish Protected Speech or Association Does Not Violate the First Amendment.....	33
B.	Because the Telephony Metadata Program Imposes No Direct or Significant Burden on Plaintiffs’ Associational Rights, the “Exacting Scrutiny” Test Does Not Apply	33
C.	Even if “Exacting Scrutiny” Applied, the Telephony Metadata Program Serves the Government’s Compelling Interest in Protecting National Security in a Manner That Is Not Practically Achievable by Other Means.....	38
POINT V.	THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST REQUIRE THAT AN INJUNCTION BE DENIED	39
CONCLUSION.....		40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Amnesty Int'l USA v. Clapper</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	13, 14
<i>In re Application of the United States</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	23
<i>In re Application of the United States</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 678 (W.D. La. 2006).....	23
<i>In re Application of the United States</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	23
<i>In re Application of the United States</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	23
<i>In re Application of the United States</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	23
<i>In re Application of the United States</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 202 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	23
<i>In re Application of the United States</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 114 (E.D. Va. 2011)	20
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	35
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cnty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	32
<i>Berger v. State of New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	31, 32
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000).....	29
<i>Bowman Dairy Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 214 (1951).....	20
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers 74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	35

Cacchillo v. Insmed, Inc.,
638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011).....11, 12

Cheney v. United States Dist. Court,
542 U.S. 367 (2004).....20

Clark v. Library of Congress,
750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....36

Consumer Prod. Safety Comm. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
447 U.S. 102 (1980).....23

Curley v. Vill. of Suffern,
268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....34

eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC,
547 U.S. 388 (2006).....15

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....36

FEC v. Larouche Campaign,
817 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1987).....37

Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.,
559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....12, 14

Ferguson v. City of Charleston,
532 U.S. 67 (2001).....29

Fighting Finest, Inc. v. Bratton,
95 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 1996).....34, 35

Florida v. Jardines,
133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....29

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court
Opinion of August 29, 2013..... *passim*

In re Grand Jury Proceedings,
776 F.2d 1099 (2d Cir. 1985).....36

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated November 15, 1993,
846 F. Supp. 11 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....20

Hirschfeld v. Stone,
193 F.R.D. 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)14

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....39

In re Horowitz,
482 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1973).....20

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)26

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001).....29

Ligon v. City of New York,
925 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....15

Local 1814, Int’l Longshoreman’s Ass’n v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor,
667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981).....36

Lyng v. UAW,
485 U.S. 360 (1988)35

Maryland v. King,
133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....32

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997).....11

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....11, 12

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....35, 36

NLRB v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.,
438 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2006).....17

Ohio v. LeMasters,
2013 WL 3463219 (Ohio App. 12 Dist. July 8, 2013)28

Rakas v. Illinois,
439 U.S. 128 (1978).....30

Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. AT&T,
593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....27

SEC v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc.,
467 U.S. 735 (1984).....27

Salinger v. Colting,
607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010).....11, 15

Slevin v. City of New York,
477 F. Supp. 1051 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....14

Smith v. Maryland,
442 U.S. 735 (1979)..... *passim*

Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis,
442 U.S. 397 (1979).....23

In re Stoltz,
315 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002).....23

Sussman v. Crawford,
488 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007).....11

Tabbaa v. Chertoff
509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....36, 37, 38

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....36

United States v. Abu-Jihaad,
630 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010).....17

United States v. Baxter,
492 F.2d 150 (9th Cir. 1973)27

United States v. Bianco,
534 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1976).....37

United States v. Bobo,
477 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1973)31

United States v. Booker,
2013 WL 2903562 (N.D. Ga. June 13, 2013).....23

United States v. Cafero,
473 F.2d 489 (3d Cir. 1973).....31

United States v. Covello,
410 F.2d 536 (2d Cir. 1969).....27

United States v. Doe,
537 F. Supp. 838 (E.D.N.Y. 1982)27, 30

United States v. Fithian,
452 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1971)27

United States v. Gallo,
123 F.2d 229 (2d Cir. 1941).....27

United States v. Graham,
846 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D. Md. 2012)28, 29

United States v. Haqq,
278 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2002).....30

United States v. Jones,
132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....28, 29

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976).....27, 30

United States v. R. Enters., Inc.,
498 U.S. 292 (1991).....17

United States v. Tortorello,
480 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1973).....31

United States v. U.S. Dist. Court (Keith),
407 U.S. 297 (1972).....31

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... *passim*

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

50 U.S.C. § 1801.....31

50 U.S.C. § 1842.....23

50 U.S.C. § 1861..... *passim*

50 U.S.C. § 1861(a)(1)(A), (b)(2)(A)16

50 U.S.C. § 1861(a)(1).....37

50 U.S.C. § 1861(b)(2)(A), (c)(1).....17

50 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(B)22

18 U.S.C. § 2712.....15

39 C.F.R. § 233.337

Pub. L. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (Section 215).....5

Pub. L. 107-56, § 215, 115 Stat. 28822

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)15

Pub. L. 109-177, 120 Stat. 195 (50 U.S.C. § 1805 note), as amended by section 2(a) of
the PATRIOT Sunsets Extension Act of 2011, Pub. L. 112-4, 125 Stat. 21623

MISCELLANEOUS

Attorney General’s Guidelines for Domestic FBI Operations,
U.S. Dep’t of Justice at 13 (Sept. 29, 2008)37

James Risen & Laura Poitras, *NSA Gathers Data on Social Connections of
U.S. Citizens*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 28, 20139
